
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 18 October 2017 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous 

meeting of Council:  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Civic Year 2017-2018                                                                                    
6 September 2017 
 
 



PART B 
 
4.  S.Barry Wales Audit Office on the Annual Improvement Report 

(AIR) and Introduction to the Wales Audit Office  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

5.  Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 29 - 166) 
 

6.  Report of the Chief Executive re Statutory Director of Social 
Services: Interim Arrangements  (Pages 167 - 168) 
 

7.  Report of the Director of Social Services Health and Housing re 
Annual Report 2016-2017  (Pages 169 - 196) 
 

8.  Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re 
Provisional Local Government Settlement 2018-2019  (Pages 197 - 
202) 
 

9.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
re Changes to Committee Membership  (Pages 203 - 206) 
 

PART C 
 
10.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or 

any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-   
 

Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 
 
PART D 
 
11.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 
Chief Executive 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 12 October 2017 



- 98 - 

60917 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  6 September, 2017 
 
  
The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor D.Keogh 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, M.Crowley, 
D.W.Davies, R.Davies, M.Ellis, M.Harvey, 
S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.Thomas, 
C.Edwards, S.ApDafydd, N.J.E.Davies, 
O.S.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
S.Harris, N.T.Hunt, C.James, C.J.Jones, 
L.Jones, A.McGrath, R.Mizen, S.M.Penry, 
S.Pursey, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, A.Evans, N.Jarman, H.Jenkins, 
G.Nutt, K.Jones, I.Davies, R.George and 
T.Davies 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. DEPUTY MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It was with great sadness that the Deputy Mayor announced that the 
Mayor of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, Councillor 
Janice Dudley (the Local Member for Bryncoch South) had passed 
away, as well as former Member, Councillor Reg Teale. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a Minute’s silence. Members 
then paid tribute to Councillor Dudley.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 99 - 

60917 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of Council dated 19 

July, 2017, be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3. STATEMENT IN RELATION TO PANT-TEG  
 
The Leader of Council then gave Members of Council a verbal update 
on the ground instability in the Pant-teg area, Ystalyfera. It was 
emphasised that the Local Authority could not stop the mountain from 
moving, but that there was immediate danger to life of residents in the 
Pant-teg area. The risk was constantly being monitored, and the land 
surveyed. As a result the risk map on the Council website would be 
updated tomorrow. A public meeting had been organised for the 7 
September and the Leader of Council explained that he and Officers 
would address any questions raised by local residents. Various 
organisations, including housing associations and homeless charities, 
would be on hand to offer sign posting and advice. Dedicated 
telephone lines and email addresses had also been set up to offer 
help to local residents.  
 
Local Members were praised for their involvement with residents, 
who had lost homes, shops, a pub and a Church over the years. 
 
RESOLVED: that the above verbal statement be noted. 
 
 

4. STATEMENT IN RELATION TO THE MINISTERIAL TASK FORCE 
FOR THE VALLEYS  
 
The Deputy Leader of Council gave Members an overview of the 
Local Authority’s own task force made up of Members and chaired by 
Councillor Scott Jones. An open consultation meeting was planned 
for 11 September at 6pm in Neath Civic Centre, and it was 
emphasised that as many Members should attend as possible. 
 
Members felt it was very important that both Town and Community 
Councils and local residents be involved in the task force, in order to 
fulfil the potential of the valleys.  
 
RESOLVED: that the above verbal statement be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 100 - 

60917 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Financial Services on 
Capital Budget Monitoring for 2017/18, which had been commended 
to Council by Cabinet at its meeting on 26 July, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. that the proposed capital budget for 2016/17, 

in the sum of £64.708m, as contained in the 
circulated report, be approved; 

 
2. that the position in relation to expenditure as at 

30 June 2017, be noted. 
 
 

6. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Legal Services, on the 
Policy in relation to the acceptance of gifts and hospitality by 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Policy on Members Gifts, Material Benefits, 

Advantages and Hospitality, as appended to the 
circu
[...]
rt: 2016-17 – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 13

Appendix 1

Status of this report
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure) requires 
the Auditor General to undertake a forward-looking annual improvement 
assessment, and to publish an annual improvement report, for each 
improvement authority in Wales. Improvement authorities (defined as local 
councils, national parks, and fire and rescue authorities) have a general 
duty to ‘make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the 
exercise of [their] functions’.

The annual improvement assessment considers the likelihood that 
an authority will comply with its duty to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement. The assessment is also the main piece of work 
that enables the Auditor General to fulfil his duties. Staff of the Wales Audit 
Office, on behalf of the Auditor General, produce the annual improvement 
report. The report discharges the Auditor General’s duties under section 
24 of the Measure, by summarising his audit and assessment work in a 
published annual improvement report for each authority. The report also 
discharges his duties under section 19 to issue a report certifying that he 
has carried out an improvement assessment under section 18 and stating 
whether (as a result of his improvement plan audit under section 17) he 
believes that the authority has discharged its improvement planning duties 
under section 15.

The Auditor General may also, in some circumstances, carry out special 
inspections (under section 21), which will be reported to the authority 
and Ministers, and which he may publish (under section 22). An 
important ancillary activity for the Auditor General is the co-ordination of 
assessment and regulatory work (required by section 23), which takes 
into consideration the overall programme of work of all relevant regulators 
at an improvement authority. The Auditor General may also take account 
of information shared by relevant regulators (unde
[...]
lication/local-authority-funding-third-sector-services
http://www.audit.wales/publication/local-authority-funding-third-sector-services
http://www.audit.wales/publication/checklist-local-authorities-effectively-engaging-and-working-third-sector
http://www.audit.wales/publication/checklist-local-authorities-effectively-engaging-and-working-third-sector


Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru

Page 28



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
18th October 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

K.Jones 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Draft Annual Report 2016-2017 (Corporate Improvement Plan – 
‘Rising to the Challenge’)  
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To present the Annual Report for 2016-2017 for consideration and 
approval.   
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. Overall, we achieved most of what we set out to do during 2016-
2017 in relation to our six improvement objectives.  The priorities 
included in this Plan were set by the Council’s administration 
following the local government elections in May 2012 and despite 
the difficult and financially challenging times we have faced, 
improvements have been delivered across all six of those priorities 
and particularly those that support the most vulnerable and 
disadvantaged people in our communities.   
 

3. In 2016-2017, we achieved our target budget savings of £11.552 
million, bringing the cumulative spending reductions to £77 million 
since 2010. 
 

The overall summary for the year is a follows:  
 

 We continued improvements to safely reduce the number of 
children looked after by the Council, whilst supporting more 
ch
[...]
cycling and composting performance to 62.77%.  We also completed the roll-out of our improved 

P
age 35

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CIP_2015_18_Full.pdf


 Annual Report - 2016-2017 Corporate Improvement Plan 4 

Recycle+ weekly service to 64,000 homes.   

Through our Digital by Choice Strategy, we completed our website redevelopment and more of our customers are 
satisfied with our website.  More transactions are now completed online, however, there was an increase in the 
average customer waiting times in our One Stop Shops, due to additional enquiries arising from some service 
changes and reduced staffing levels. 

Since 2010, we have been proactive in forecasting funding gaps and delivered spending reductions of £77m and 
reduced our workforce by some 25% through a combination of redundancies, mainly voluntary, restrictions on 
external recruitment and the transfer of functions.  For 2016-2017, we made the required budget savings of £11.552m 
and £3.147m was transferred into the Council’s general reserves at year end. 

Once again, we are very grateful to our workforce and the Trade Unions for their continued loyalty and want to thank 
our partners for their hard work to sustain good quality services and make a difference to people across Neath Port 
Talbot.   

 
 

Leader of the Council, Councillor Rob Jones    Chief Executive, Steven Philips 

       

 

P
age 36



 Annual Report - 2016-2017 Corporate Improvement Plan 5 

Introduction 

Under the 2009 Local Government (Wales) Measure, we have a duty to produce two reports each year.  The first is 
the Corporate Improvement Plan which sets out our key priorities for improvement for the financial year ahead.  The 
second report we publish is the Annual Report which shows how successful we have been in delivering the 
improvement objectives set out in our 2016-2019 Corporate Improvement Plan ‘Rising to the Challenge’.   

The improvement objectives referred to above, focus on: 

 Improving outcomes for chil
[...]
r. 

 
4. I have considered two alternatives to the recommendation as follows: 
 

 Taking on the statutory duties myself, as indeed was the case 
briefly in the interregnum between his predecessor’s departure and 
Mr Jarman’s arrival.  However, that is not now possible under Part 

Page 167

Agenda Item 6



8 of the Code of Practice which assumes that the Head of Paid 
Service (Chief Executive) and the statutory Director of Social 
Services should not be one and the same person.  This 
interpretation of the Code of Practice has been checked with 
senior officials at the Welsh Government who agree; and 
 

 Appointing another officer in the Department as the statutory 
Director. I do not favour this option simply on the grounds of equity 
because it could be interpreted as favouring one potential 
candidate for the permanent post over another. 

 
5. Thus, I have concluded that the most appropriate interim solution 

would be to appoint the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning as the statutory Director of Social Services on an interim 
basis pending the permanent appointment being made. I am fully 
satisfied that he meets the competency requirements. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
6. As set out in the report. 

 
Financial, Workforce Implications and Equality Impact Assessment 

 
7. None/not required.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members agree the appointment of the Director of Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning (Mr Aled Evans) to this role on an interim basis to 
take effect immediately and retrospectively to 9 October 2017. 
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To meet the Council’s statutory obligations. 
 
Background Document 
 
Part 8: Code of Practice on the Role of the Director of Social Services 
(Social Services Functions) 
 
Officer Contact 
Mr Steve Phillips - Chief Executive 
Tel No: 01639 763305 E-mail: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk 

Page 168

mailto:s.phillips@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES,  
HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 
18 October 2017 

 
 
Matter for Information  
 
 
Wards Affected – ALL 
 

 

Director’s Annual Report 2016-2017 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 To provide Members with details of the Director of Social 
 Services, Health and Housing Annual Report for 2016/17. 
 
2. Background 

 
The Annual Report sets out Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council’s  improvement journey in providing services to people in 
our area, those who access information, advice and assistance, 
and those individuals  and carers in receipt of our care and 
support. 

 
 Additionally, the Report demonstrates how Neath Port Talbot has 
 promoted well-being and delivered on well-being standards.  

 
3. Financial Impact 

 
 Not applicable. 

 
4. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
None Required. 

 

Page 169

Agenda Item 7



 
5. Workforce Impacts 
 

 Not applicable. 
 
6. Legal Impacts 

  
 Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 – Part 8 

 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents 

 
7. Risk Management 
 

Not applicable. 

 
8. Consultation 

 
No requirement to consult. 

 
9. Recommendation 

 
This report is for information. 

 
10. List of Background Papers 

 
 None. 
 

Officer Contact 
 
 Aled Evans, Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning  

Email: a.evans@npt.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01639 763298 
 
 Andrew Jarrett, Head of Children and Adult Services 
 Email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01639 763327 

Page 170

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents
mailto:a.evans@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk


FINAL – July 2017 

 
1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

www.npt.gov.uk 

Neath Port Talbot CBC 
The Director of Social Services 

Annual Report 
2016-2017 

Page 171



FINAL – July 2017 

 
2 

 

 
Director of Social Services Annual Report 2016-2017 
 
 
Contents                Page 
 
 
Introduction …………………………………………………….. 3 
 
 
Summary of Performance……………………………………..    3 
 
 
How Are People Shaping Ou
[...]
df/SIP_2013_2023.pdf 
 
Western Bay Population Needs Assessment Report 
http://www.westernbaypopulationassessment.org/en/home/ 
 
NPT Public Services Board Well-being Assessment 
http://wellbeingsite.dns-systems.net/index.php/en/home/ 
 
Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019 
https://www.npt.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=7628 
 
Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2016-17 
https://www.npt.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=3300 
 

 
 
 

Page 196

https://www.npt.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=14943
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Annual_rep_15_16_NEW.pdf
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/SIP_2013_2023.pdf
http://www.westernbaypopulationassessment.org/en/home/
http://wellbeingsite.dns-systems.net/index.php/en/home/
https://www.npt.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=7628
https://www.npt.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=3300


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 
18 October 2017 

 
 
MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED – ALL 
 
PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT 2018-19 
 
 Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Members with details of the 2018-19 Provisional Local 

Government Settlement announcement. 
 

Welsh Government Announcement 
 
2. The Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

published the Welsh Government’s Provisional Local Government 
Settlement on 10 October 2017.   
 

3. The headlines are that for 2018-19 the Welsh Government will 
provide funding of £4.205bn to run local authority services across 
Wales.  This represents an average reduction of -0.5% and is 
inclusive of a new funding provision of £6m for Homelessness 
responsibilities.  The Cabinet Secretary also announced that Local 
Authorities should plan on a further reduction of -1.5% for 2019-20.  

 
4. The Neath Port Talbot Council share of the total funds available 

amounts to £210.832m.  This is a reduction of -0.4% on the current 
year, it is the 11th best settlement in Wales and slightly better than 
the Welsh average.  Cardiff Council re
[...]
e 
Community Safety And Public Protection Sub Committee 

Financial Impact 
 
There is no financial impact.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There is no Equality Impact. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no Workforce Impacts. 
 
Legal Powers 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

Page 203

Agenda Item 9



Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Council approves the above change. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s membership arrangements 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
  
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 76328 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 204

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



- 15 - 
 

200917 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD (SPECIAL) 

 
20 SEPTEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor, D.Jones and C.Clement-Williams 
 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Lewis and N.Headon 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

3. EDUCATION TRUST FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That the applications for awards as detailed in appendices B, C and D of 
the private circulated report, from the Glamorgan Further Education Trust 
Fund for the academic year 2017/2018, be approved. 
 
 

Page 207

Agenda Annex



- 16 - 
 

20091
[...]
or of 
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning (or his nominated 
representative) be granted delegated authority to: 
 
1. Agree the final specifications for services that are required to meet 

the requirements of the Welsh Government Families First 
Programme Guidance; 

 

Page 211



 

140917 

2. Embark on a tendering programme for the appointment of 
providers to fulfil the requirements of the Welsh Government 
Families First Programme Guidance; 

 
3. Accept the most economically advantageous tenders identified as 

part of the tendering programme identified in 2 as above; 
 
4. Enter into a contract and any other associated documentation with 

providers to fulfil the requirements of the Welsh Government 
Families First Programme Guidance. 

 
5. That the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning (or 

his nominated representative) be designated to be the 
Representative of this Council for the purposes of the Contract  
and to carry out on behalf of the Council all the delegated powers 
of such a Representative.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that Commissioning activities can be undertaken to secure 
appropriate support services are in place for children, young people and 
families in the Neath Port Talbot area. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. PUPIL ATTENDANCE UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

5. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  DATA 2017-2018 
(QUARTER 1 - 1ST APRIL 2017 - 30TH JUNE 2017)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 212



 

140917 

6. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute 
No.11 below, the Chairperson agreed that it could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
Forward Work Programme 
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

 

[...]
n addition even if such an exemption could be found the application did 
not comply with the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 
Lastly, that those in support of the application cannot be said to 
represent the public at large. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 Consultation: 
 
 This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
9. URGENCY ACTION 0370 - PUBLIC FOOTPATHS - COMMUNITIES OF 

BRITON FERRY AND NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Legal Services in 
consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
  
Officer Urgency Action No 0370 re: Alleged Public Footpath from 
Gardners Lane to Eaglesbush Valley (A-B-C) and to Ynysmaerdy Road 
via Cefn Coed Farm (B-E-F) Communities of Briton Ferry and Neath. 
 
 

Page 218



- 10 - 
 

210717 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 - 
 

220917 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 22 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Officer in Attendance: 
 
T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 21 JULY, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE FROM 27 JULY, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 

Page 221



- 12 - 
 

220917 

5. LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES - 
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL 
VIOLENCE (WALES) ACT 2015  
[...]
i.e. 
reduction of block cost and remodelling exercises and service 
sustainability with regards to staff continuity and service continuity for 
individuals is maximised. 

Page 254



- 16 - 
 

70917 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting of Council:
	4 S.Barry Wales Audit Office on the Annual Improvement Report (AIR) and Introduction to the Wales Audit Office
	Contents
	Summary report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Annual Report 2016-17
	DRAFT Annual Report 16 17 V1
	xAR summary 2016-17
	Annual Report - full suite PI -2016 17
	V2  NPT 16 17 All_Wales_Comparison

	6 Report of the Chief Executive re Statutory Director of Social Services: Interim Arrangements
	7 Report of the Director of Social Services Health and Housing re Annual Report 2016-2017
	Directors Report 2016-17 - FINAL - 190717

	8 Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re Provisional Local Government Settlement 2018-2019
	9 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Changes to Committee Membership
	 Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards.
	Minutes , 14/09/2017 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/09/2017 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 2
	Minutes

	Minutes , 21/07/2017 Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 22/09/2017 Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/07/2017 Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 08/09/2017 Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board
	Minutes

	Minutes , 03/07/2017 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 13/07/2017 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 07/09/2017 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cab

Minutes of the meeting


- 111 - 

181017 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  18 October, 2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  D.Keogh 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, S.ap.Dafydd, 
D.W.Davies, N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, C.Edwards, M.Ellis, J.Evans, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, D.Jones, H.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, 
R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, P.A.Rees, 
S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, R.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams, A.Wingrave, 
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
D.Michael, K.Jones, R.George and A.Manchipp  

Representative of the 
Wales Audit Office:  
 

Present 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting of Council, held on 6 

September 2017, be confirmed. 
 
  



- 112 - 

181017 

2. S.BARRY WALES AUDIT OFFICE ON THE ANNUAL 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT (AIR) AND INTRODUCTION TO THE 
WALES AUDIT OFFICE  
 
Council received a presentation from Mr Steve Barry of the Wales 
Audit Office (WAO) on the Annual Improvement Report (AIR).  In 
addition Members received a brief outline of the work of the WAO. 
 
Following the presentation Members asked the following:- 
 

 How were the recommendations made in relation to the 
governance arrangements for service change monitored.  
Members were advised that, since the compilation of the WAO 
report, the reporting template had been amended to ensure that 
all the information needed to support decision making was 
contained within reports and was consistent across the various 
Committees and Cabinet Boards.  This development build upon 
the training of reporting Officers had been undertaken 
throughout the Authority by the Head of Legal Services and the 
Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services. In 
relation to evaluating the impact of service changes – the 
revised report template would identify how change could be 
assessed, for example evidenced by the continued provision of 
services, the attainment of statutory requirements for such 
services as recycling and the provision of improved services. 

 In relation to the risk register, Members expressed concern that 
progress had been slow and that the register was not yet fit for 
the purpose of managing the Authority’s risk.  Members noted 
that the WAO report referenced in the AIR was dated October 
2016.  Progress had been made in addressing the 
recommendations to ensure there was more consistency in the 
identification, recording, measurement and ongoing reporting of 
risks. The Council’s insurers Marsh had provided training to 
reporting Officers and guidance had been introduced to improve 
consistency.  In due course there would be a need to bring 
forward a revision of the Risk Policy to incorporate some of the 
revised arrangements into the Council’s formal arrangements.  
All of these changes would be assisted by the introduction of 
new software.  A further report would be submitted to the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Board in early 2018. 

 In relation to the Performance Management Arrangements for 
the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate Members 
noted the WAO proposal that Adult Services ‘learn from’ 
Children’s Services.  



- 113 - 

181017 

 Members asked whether the changes to the Committee 
portfolios which had brought all of the social services functions 
into one Committee would be seen as an improvement in 
practice.  Mr Barry advised that he was not able to offer a view 
on the structure of the Council’s Committees, however, as far 
as improving performance management, ultimately it was the 
behaviour of the staff and not the configuration of Committees  
that was the most important. 
 

The Leader then summed up and advised Members that this was the 
last meeting Mr. Barry would attend as he was retiring.  On behalf of 
Council the Leader thanked him for the professional way in which he 
had dealt with the Authority and wished him a long, happy and 
healthy retirement.   
 
RESOLVED: that the Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement 

Report 2016/17, as contained in the circulated 
report, be noted. 

 
 

3. ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  
 
Council received the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services which presented the Annual Report 2016-2017 
(Corporate Improvement Plan – ‘Rising to the Challenge’).  Members 
noted that the report reported on the priorities of the last 
administration.  All of the issues that required attention within this 
administration had been included in this year’s Corporate 
Improvement Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Annual Report for 2016/17, as contained in 

the circulated report, be adopted. 
 
 

4. STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES: INTERIM 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: that the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 

Learning (Mr Aled Evans) be appointed to the post 
of Statutory Director of Social Services on an 
interim basis to take effect immediately and 
retrospectively to 9 October 2017. 

 
 



- 114 - 

181017 

5. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES HEALTH AND HOUSING 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017  
 
Council received the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services 
Health and Housing for 2016/17.   
 
Following presentation of the report, Members raised the following:- 
 

 In relation to the introduction of Direct Payments, was this now 
in place and achieving the predicted savings.  Members were 
advised that there had been a lot of work to put the scheme in 
place, and that it was too early to determine the savings.  This 
would be kept under review, however it was important to 
recognise that the scheme would allow service users the 
freedom to choose the best care package to meet their own 
particular needs, and that should that be in house provision, 
that this would also be provided. 

 Members questioned the ability of the Authority to deliver 
services through the medium of Welsh?  Officers confirmed that 
work was ongoing in relation to this issue and that it may be 
necessary to work in collaboration with neighbouring 
Authorities. Members were keen to ensure that services 
provided at the single point of contact could be delivered 
through both Welsh and English. 

 
RESOLVED: that the above report be noted. 
 
 

6. PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT 2018-2019  
 
Members received the Report of the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services in relation to the Provisional Local Government 
Settlement for 2018/19, which had been announced by Welsh 
Government on 10 October 2017.  The Provisional Settlement would 
be put out for consultation following the meeting of Cabinet on 8 
November, 2017. 
 
Members commented that health had again been protected which 
had resulted in significant pressures on Local Government. 
 
The Chancellor would make his Autumn Statement on 22 November 
but it was anticipated that this would not have an impact on 2018/19. 
 
Members questioned the detail of the funding formula and were 
advised that there were 52 specific elements considered in the 



- 115 - 

181017 

distribution of £5.5bn across Wales. Two indicators had been 
detrimental to the Authority’s share ie the number of pupils where the 
rest of Wales had increased at a faster rate that Neath Port Talbot 
and that the Authority had less growth in the number of residents 85 
years old and over. 
 
Members, Officers and Trade Unions were thanked for the lobbying 
work which had been undertaken, which in turn had had a positive 
impact on the settlement. 
 
RESOLVED: that the above report be noted. 
 
 

7. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 

Council received a verbal amendment to the circulated report to the 
effect that Councillor R.Wood was the proposed replacement for 
Councillor S.Jones on the Community Safety and Public Protection 
Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

RESOLVED: that Councillor S.Jones be replaced by Councillor 
R.Wood on the Community Safety and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 

8. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17  
 
RESOLVED:  that the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 
 
 

Policy and Resources  20 September, 2017 
Education, Skills and           14 September, 2017 
Leisure 
Education, Skills and           14 September, 2017 
Leisure 
Regeneration and   21 July, 2017 
Sustainable Development 
Regeneration and   22 September, 2017 
Sustainable Development 
Streetscene and   14 July, 2017 
Engineering 



- 116 - 

181017 

Streetscene and    8 September,2017 
Engineering 
Social Care, Health and   3 July, 2017  
Wellbeing 
Social Care, Health and 13 July, 2017  
Wellbeing 
Social Care, Health and   7 September, 2017 
Wellbeing  
 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


